ROCKY VISTA UNIVERSITY 
Institutional Review Board
For Human Subjects Research 
IRB Membership Roster 
Federally Approved IRB #00007408 

CHAIR 
Rebecca Ryznar, PhD
Associate Professor, Biomedical Sciences
Colorado Campus
720-874-2423
rryznar@rvu.edu

VICE CHAIR
Terry Hudgins, EdD
Director, Clinical Curriculum Management
Colorado Campus
720-875-2826
thudgins@rvu.edu

IRB COMPLIANCE ADMINISTRATOR/OFFICER
Laura Dement, MA ED
Compliance Manager
Colorado Campus
720-874-2481
ldement@rvu.edu 

FACULTY/STAFF MEMBERS
Nicole Michels, PhD 
Medical Humanities Chair
Assoc. Professor of Physiology
Colorado Campus
720-874-2436 
nmichels@rvu.edu  
 
Jensen Fisher, MLIS
Assistant Professor, Medical Humanities
Colorado Campus
720-875-2881
jfisher@rvu.edu 

Mischa Coleman, DO
Assistant Professor, Discipline Director of OMM
Montana Campus
435-222-1332
mcoleman@rvu.edu 

Jean Bouquet, DO
Assistant Professor, Primary Care
Colorado Campus
720-795-9721
jbouquet@rvu.edu 

[image: ]

Dean Gubler, DO 
Director, Surgery and Military Medicine
Utah Campus
435-222-1311
dgubler@rvu.edu 

Ricarda Hallstrand, PhD
Professor, Microbiology
Utah Campus
435-222-1276
rhallstrand@rvu.edu 

Mark Lee, MD, FACP
Assistant Dean, Clinical Ed. and GME
Montana Campus
406-901-2704
mlee@rvu.edu 

Lynne Graves Stephenson
Library Services and Research
Utah Campus
435-222-1333
lstephenson@rvu.edu 

COMMUNITY MEMBERS
Calli Cahill, MA Bioethics
801-898-0556
callibcahill@gmail.com 

STUDENT MEMBERS
Samantha Kincaid
COM 2027 – CO
Samantha.kincaid@co.rvu.edu 

Robert (Bobby) Tolson
Com 2027 – CO
Robert.tolson@co.rvu.edu 

Mya Vu
COM 2028 – UT
Mya.vu@ut.rvu.edu 





July 2025	
image1.png
¥ROCKYVISTA
UNIVERSITY




